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Before the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20554

In the Matter of:

Local Exchange Carrier
Line Information Database

}
}
}
}
)
)

Transmittal Nos. 300, 302

and 303 12-236/
CC Docket No. 9~

DIRECT CASE OF THE
UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANIES

The united Telephone companies ("United") hereby file their

Direct Case in response to the Common Carrier Bureau's October 9,

1992 Memorandum Opinion and Order ("Order") in the above

referenced docket.

Background

On October 4, 1991, the Common Carrier Bureau granted a

waiver to Southwestern Bell ("Southwestern") to establish, inter

alia, two new transport subelement rates for common channel

signaling ("CCS") interconnection. These rates were (1) a flat

rate charge for STP port termination, and (2) a flat rate charge

per dedicated line between an IXC's Signaling Point of Interface

("SPOI") and Southwestern's STP.

On November 15, 1991, United filed a petition seeking the

waivers that were granted Southwestern. Also, on November 15,

1991, united filed Transmittal 287, (and supporting Description

and Justification {"D&J"}) that would create the new CCS/SS7



Interconnection rates that Southwestern was allowed to create.

Transmittal 287 offered CCSjSS7 Interconnection service in

Tennessee only. Subsequently the Commission granted the waivers

and allowed the proposed rates in Transmittal 287 to become

effective, after suspending Transmittal 287 for one day, imposing

an accounting order, and initiating an investigation. 1 On August

14, 1992, united filed Transmittal No. 300, (and supporting D&J)

to offer an out-of-band signaling service using Signaling system

7 (SS7) and to expand its CCSjSS7 Interconnection service into

North Carolina, Florida, New Jersey, and Ohio.

On October 9, 1992 the Common carrier Bureau issued the

MO&O suspending Transmittal 300 for one day and initiating an

investigation of "United's STP port charge element of its CCS

Interconnection charge.,,2 The MO&O designated the following

issues for investigation.

(1) ISSUE: Bell Communications Research, Inc. (Bell-

core) has developed a cost model called "Common Channel signaling

Cost Information System" (CC SCIS). To the extent United relied

on CC SCIS to develop its rates, it must explain why use of such

a model is appropriate.

1. In the Matter of Local Exchange Carrier Line Information
Database, DA 91-1637, Order, Com.Car.Bur., released December 30,
1991, at Paras. 15 and 53. (Investigation pending.)

2. MO&O at para. 2.
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RESPONSE: United used the Bellcore developed CC SCIS

model to determine the direct capital cost of the STP port

charge.

united asserts that the CC SCIS model is the appropriate

model to use for allocating the capital costs of the STP port

charges. The model was designed by Bellcore to be engineering

oriented, while using economic theory to produce the individual

costs of technology-specific CCS network functions and to assign

the costs of shared CCS equipment to individual CCS services.

The model is a bottom up cost calculator and is supported by the

equipment manufacturers.

(2) ISSUE: To the extent United did not use CC SCIS to

allocate investment it should fully explain how it identified the

plant used to provide CCS Interconnection service.

RESPONSE: As noted above, United used CC SCIS for the

STP Port Charge. Additional plant used for CCS/SS7

Interconnection Service was identified through a traditional

bottom up cost calculation methodology.

Network personnel responsible for the planning,

technical evaluation and procurement of Special Access services

were consulted as well as individuals charged with planning for

future services. The costs of the identified plant was

determined from the company's books and accounting records and,

where applicable, from contracted or anticipated future costs
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from hardware vendors. The costs were assigned, where necessary,

based upon forecasted relative use of common equipment.

(3) ISSUE: United shall provide total investment un­

derlying each rate element of its CCS Interconnection service and

identify the accounts established by Part 32 of the Commission's

RUles, 47 C.F.R. Part 32, in which these investments are

recorded.

RESPONSE: united's total investment for the rate ele­

ments for CCS/SS7 Access Link Charges and STP Port Charge, were

specified in Exhibits 3-1 through 3-8 to the D&J (Attachment B

hereto). The Part 32 account classifications for the investments

underlying the CCS/SS7 Access Link Charges and STP Port Charge

are set out in Attachment A to this Direct Case.

(4) ISSUE: united should identify and fully document

all factors applied to the investment identified above to develop

the rates, cross-referencing to Automated Reporting Management

Information System (ARMIS) data where possible.

RESPONSE: The Price Cap rules for new services rate

development require the establishment of a pricing range, with

average variable cost as the price floor and fully distributed
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cost as the price ceiling. 3 united's Direct Cost Factor as shown

in Exhibits 3-1 through 3-8 to the D&J (Attachment B) is designed

to allow recovery of average variable costs (depreciation,

return, taxes, maintenance) associated with the investment. The

Direct Cost Factor is developed from Special Access expense and

investment information contained in the 1991 ARMIS 43-04 report

and from state and federal tax rate information.

united's Fully Distributed Cost Factor as shown in

Exhibits 3-1 through 3-8 to the D&J (Attachment B) is designed to

allow recovery of fully distributed costs (the Direct Cost

associated with the investment and corporate overhead expenses

and administrative expenses). The Fully Distributed Cost Factor

is developed from Special Access expense and investment

information contained in the 1991 ARMIS 43-04 report.

As noted, the Price Cap rules require pricing a new

service within the established range. united's proposed rates

3. In the Matter of Amendments of Part 69 of the Commission's
Rules Relating to the Creation of Access Charge Subelements for
Open Network Architecture, CC Docket No. 89-79, Policy and Rules
Concerning Rates for Dominant Carriers. CC Docket 87-313, Report
and Order & Order on Further Reconsideration & Supplemental
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 6 FCC Rcd 4524 (1991) at paras
39-48.
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satisfy this requirement with rates above the price floor and

below fully distributed cost in all cases.

Respectfully submitted,

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANIES

By =-:-:-""=?'''I-:=======-::::-:-......;;...-----''
JAY C
1850 M street,
suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 857-1030

CRAIG T. SMITH
P.O. Box 11315
Kansas City, MO 64112
(913) 624-3065

November 16, 1992
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ATTACHMENT A

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANIES

CC Docket No. 92-236

FCC PART 32 Accounts for CCS/SS7
Interconnection - Access Link Cost and STP Port Cost

Part 32 Account Code Account Title

2111 Land

2121 Buildings

2212 Digital Electronic
switching Equipment

2232 Circuit Equipment-
Digital/Fiber Optic

2411 Poles

2421 Aerial Cable

2422 Underground Cable

2423 Buried Cable

2441 Conduit Systems
Digital/Fiber optic
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EXHIBIT 3-1

CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service

Rate Development

State:

Element:

Aorida

STPPort

Monthly Recurring Rate Development

1. Installed Unit Investment

2. Direct Cost Factor

3. Annual Direct Unit Cost (L1 * L2)

4. Monthly Direct Unit Cost (L3/12)

5. Fully Distributed Cost Factor

6. Annual FUlly Distributed Unit Cost (L1 * L.5)

7. Monthly Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L.5/12)

8. Monthly Recurring Tariff Rate

Page 1

$13,880.00

0.262903

$3,649.09

$304.09

0.642466

$8,917.43

$743.12

$485.00

Rate Floor

Rate Ceiling



EXHIBIT 3-1

CCS/SS7 Interconnection service

Rate Development

State: North Carolina

Element: STP Port

Monthly Recurring Rate Development

1. Installed Unit Investment

2. Direct Cost Factor

3. Annual Direct Unit Cost (L1 * L2)

4. Monthly Direct Unit Cost (1.3/12)

5. FUlly Distributed Cost Factor

6. Annual Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L1 * LS)

7. Monthly Fully Distributed Unit Cost (LS /12)

8. Monthly Recurring Tariff Rate

Page 2

$13,aaJ.OO

0.275734

$3,827.19

$318.93

0.704757

$9,782.03

$815.17

$485.00

Rate Floor

Rate ceiling



EXHIBIT 3-1

CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service

Rate DsveJopment

State:

Element:

New Jersey

STP Port

Monthly Recurring Rate Development

1. Installed Unit Investment

2. Direct Cost Factor

3. Annual Direct Unit Cost (L1 * L2)

4. Monthly Direct Unit Cost (L.3/12)

5. Fully Distributed Cost Factor

6. Annual Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L1 * LS)

7. Monthly FUlly Distributed Unit Cost (L5/12)

8. Monthly Recurring Tariff Rate

Page 3

$13,88).00

0.259051

$3,595.63

$299.64

0.786020

$10,~.96

$909.16

$485.00

Rate Floor

Rate Ceiling



EXHIBIT 3-1

CCS/SS7 Interconnection service

Rate Development

State: Ohio

Element: STP Port

Monthly Recurring Rate Development

1. Installed Unit Investment

2. Direct Cost Factor

3. Annual Direct Unit Cost (l1 * L2)

4. Monthly Direct Unit Cost (L3/12)

5. Fully Distributed Cost Factor

6. Annual Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L1 * L5)

7. Monthly Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L5/12)

8. Monthly Recurring Tariff Rate

Page 4

$13,800.00

0.289559

$4,019.08

$334.92

0.801582

$11,125.96

$927.16

$485.00

Rate Floor

Rate Ceiling



EXHIBIT 3-2

CCS/SS7lnterconnection Service

Rate Development

State:

Element:

Florida

56 Kbps Service Termination

MonthlvRecurring Rate Development

1. Installed Unit Investment

2. Direct Cost Factor

3. Annual Direct Unit Cost (L1 * L2)

4. Monthly Direct Unit Cost (l3/12)

5. Fully Distributed Cost Factor

6. Annual Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L1 * L5)

7. Monthly Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L.5/12)

8. Monthly Recurring Tariff Rate

Page 1

$3,117.00

0.262903

$819.47

$68.29

0.642466

$2,002.57

$166.88

$151.00

Rate Floor

Rate Ceiling



EXHIBIT 3-2

CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service

Rate Dsvelopment

State:

Element:

North Carolina

66 Kbps Service Tennination

Monthly Recurring Rate Development

1. Installed Unit Investment

2. Direct Cost Factor

3. Annual Direct Unit Cost (L1 * L2)

4. Monthly Direct Unit Cost (L3/12)

5. Fully Distributed Cost Factor

6. Annual Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L1 * L5)

7. Monthly Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L5/12)

8. Monthly Recurring Tariff Rate

Page 2

$1,388.00

0.275734

$382.72

$31.89

0.704757

$978.20

$81.52

$41.54

Rate Floor

Rate Ceiling



EXHIBIT 3-2

CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service

Rate Development

State:

Element:

New Jersey

56 Kbps Service Termination

Monthlv Recurring Rate Development

1. Installed Unit Investment

2. Direct Cost Factor

3. Annual Direct Unit Cost (L1 * L2)

4. Monthly Direct Unit Cost (L3/12)

5. Fully Distributed Cost Factor

6. Annual Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L1 * L5)

7. Monthly Fully Distributed Unit Cost (LS /12)

8. Monthly Recurring Tariff Rate

Page 3

$1,720.00

0.259051

$445.57

$37.13

0.786020

$1,351.95

$112.66

$78.00

Rate Floor

Rate ceiling



EXHIBIT 3-2

CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service

Rate Development

State:

Element:

Ohio

56 Kbps Service Termination

MonthlyRecurring Rate Development

1. Installed Unit Investment

2. Direct Cost Factor

3. Annual Direct Unit Cost (L1 * L2)

4. Monthly Direct Unit Cost (L3/12)

5. Fully Distributed Cost Factor

6. Annual Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L1 * 15)

7. Monthly Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L5/12)

8. Monthly Recurring Tariff Rate

Page 4

$2,025.00

0.289559

$586.36

$48.86

0.801582

$1,623.20

$135.27

$91.10

Rate Floor

Rate Ceiling



EXHIBIT 3-3

CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service

Rate Development

State:

Element:

Florida

56 Kbps Channel Mileage - Fixed

Monthlv Recurring Rate Development

1. Installed Unit Investment

2. Direct Cost Factor

3. Annual Direct Unit Cost (L1 * L2)

4. Monthly Direct Unit Cost (1.3/12)

5. Fully Distributed Cost Factor

6. Annual Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L1 * LS)

7. Monthly Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L5/12)

8. Monthly Recurring Tariff Rate

Page 1

$2,235.00

0.262903

$587.59

$48.97

0.642466

$1,435.91

$119.66

$110.00

Rate Floor

Rate ceiling



EXHIBIT 3-3

CCS/SS7lnterconnection Service

Rate Development

State:

Element:

North Carolina

56 f<bps Channel Mileage - Fixed

MonthlyRecurring Rate Development

1. Installed Unit Investment

2. Direct Cost Factor

3. Annual Direct Unit Cost (L1 * L2)

4. Monthly Direct Unit Cost (L3/12)

5. Fully Distributed Cost Factor

6. Annual Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L1 * LS)

7. Monthly Fully Distributed Unit Cost (LS/12)

8. Monthly Recurring Tariff Rate

Page 2

$1,590.00

0.275734

$438.42

$36.53

0.704757

$1,120.56

$93.38

$60.90

Rate Floor

Rate Ceiling



EXHIBIT 3-3

CCS/SS71nterconnection Service

Rate Development

State:

Element:

New Jersey

66 Kbps Channel Mileage - Axed

Monthly Recurring Rate Development

1. Installed Unit Investment

2. Direct Cost Factor

3. Annual Direct Unit Cost (L1 * L2)

4. Monthly Direct Unit Cost (L3/12)

5. Fully Distributed Cost Factor

6. Annual Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L1 * LS)

7. Monthly Fully Distributed Unit Cost (LS/12)

8. Monthly Recurring Tariff Rate

Page 3

$1,835.00

0.259051

$475.36

$39.61

0.786020

$1,442.35

$120.20

$56.75

Rate Floor

Rate Ceiling



EXHIBIT 3-3

CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service

Rate Development

State:

Element:

Ohio

66 Kbps Channel Mileage - FIXed

Monthly Recurring Rate Development

1. Installed Unit Investment

2. Direct Cost Factor

3. Annual Direct Unit Cost (L1 * L.2)

4. Monthly Direct Unit Cost (L.3/12)

5. Fully Distributed Cost Factor

6. Annual Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L1 * LS)

7. Monthly Fully Distributed Unit Cost (LS /12)

8. Monthly Recurring Tariff Rate

Page 4

$1.840.00

0.289559

$532.79

$44.40

0.801582

$1.474.91

$122.91

$107.00

Rate Floor

Rate Ceiling



EXHIBIT 3-4

CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service

Rate Development

State:

Element:

Florida

56 Kbps Channel Mileage - Per Mile

Monthly Recurring Rate Development

1. Installed Unit Investment

2. Direct Cost Factor

3. Annual Direct Unit Cost (L1 * L2)

4. Monthly Direct Unit Cost (L3/12)

5. Fully Distributed Cost Factor

6. Annual Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L1 * L5)

7. Monthly Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L5/12)

8. Monthly Recurring Tariff Rate

Page 1

$127.00

0.262903

$33.39

$2.78

0.642466

$81.59

$6.80

$4.50

Rate Floor

Rate Ceiling



EXHIBIT 3-4

CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service

Rate Development

State:

Element:

North Carolina

56 Kbps Channel Mileage - Per Mile

Monthly Recurring Rate Development

1. Installed Unit Investment

2. Direct Cost Factor

3. Annual Direct Unit Cost (L1 * L2)

4. Monthly Direct Unit Cost (L3/12)

5. Fully Distributed Cost Factor

6. Annual Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L1 * LS)

7. Monthly Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L5/12)

8. Monthly Recurring Tariff Rate

Page 2

$73.00

0.275734

$20.13

$1.68

0.704757

$51.45

$4.29

$2.86

Rate Floor

Rate Ceiling



EXHIBIT 3-4

CCS/SS7lnterconnection Service

Rate Development

State:

Element:

New Jersey

66 Kbps Channel Mileage - Per Mile

Monthly Recurring Rate Development

1. Installed Unit Investment

2. Direct Cost Factor

3. Annual Direct Unit Cost (L1 * L2)

4. Monthly Direct Unit Cost (L3/12)

5. Fully Distributed Cost Factor

6. Annual Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L1 * LS)

7. Monthly Fully Distributed Unit Cost (LS/12)

8. Monthly Recurring Tariff Rate

Page 3

$90.00

0.259051

$23.31

$1.94

0.786020

$70.74

$5.90

$2.75

Rate Floor

Rate Ceilina



EXHIBIT 3-4

CCS/SS7lnterconnection Service

Rate Development

State:

Element:

Ohio

66 Kbps Channel Mileage - Per Mile

Monthly Recurring Rate Development

1. Installed Unit Investment

2. Direct Cost Factor

3. Annual Direct Unit Cost (L1 * L2)

4. Monthly Direct Unit Cost (L3/12)

5. Fully Distributed Cost Factor

6. Annual Fully Distributed Unit Cost (L1 * L5)

7. Monthly Fully Distributed Unit Cost (15/12)

8. Monthly Recurring Tariff Rate

Page 4

$93.00

0.289559

$26.93

$2.24

0.801582

$74.55

$6.21

$3.80

Rate Floor

Rate Ceiling


